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From: Bill VonTill

To: Ray.plieness@gjo.doe.gov

Date: 5/12/05 3:47PM

Subject: May 9, 2005 Letter to DOE RE: Western Nuclear
Ray,

You will receive a letter dated May 9, 2005, regarding Western Nuclear (letter attached). The letter states
that groundwater contamination is estimated to migrate to the Red Mule area in the next 100-200 years.
Please note that the 100-200 year estimation is from an earlier WN! model run. WNI's March 2003 report
entitled "Supplemental Groundwater Modeling Report” estimates that the uranium contamination would
reach the Red Mule area in approximately 500-600 years. Our preliminary review has found the 2003
model to be acceptable. Please note that these models are an estimation and that actual conditions may
vary and that the model has uncertainty.

If you have any questions regarding the letter please contact me at 301-415-6251. Bob Nelson can
discuss this issue further at the NMA conference.

Thanks

CcC: ajthompson@athompsonlaw.com; Chris Pugsley; HWSfish@aol.com;
icorte@phelpsdodge.com; Robert Nelson
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May 9, 2005

Raymond M. Plieness, Acting Director
Office of Legacy Management

U.S. Department of Energy

2597 B 3/4 Road

Grand Junction, CO 81503

SUBJECT: EFFORTS OF WESTERN NUCLEAR, INC., TO ACQUIRE OFF SITE
PROPERTIES AND PROVIDE INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS

Dear Mr. Plieness:

Western Nuclear, Inc. (WNI), is a uranium recovery licensee of the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission (NRC) whose facility is located at the Split Rock Site near Jeffrey City, Wyoming.
WNI is required to remediate groundwater at the site in accordance with the criteria in 10 CFR
Part 40, Appendix A. WNI is implementing an approved groundwater corrective action plan
(CAP) and has submitted a license amendment request for alternate concentration limits
(ACLs). Approval of the ACL application would allow termination of the CAP. In addition,
approval of the ACL application is the last significant licensing action needed before license
termination. However, WNI's analysis indicates that groundwater contaminated with site-
derived constituents will migrate to privately owned lands within the next 100 to 200 years. WNI
had proposed to use institutional and engineered controls on off site properties to protect
human health and the environment from the site-derived constituents in lieu of active corrective
action. In a letter to the NRC dated March 26, 2003, the U.S. Department of Energy (DOE),
Grand Junction Office, provided comments on WNI's proposal for off site properties in the Red
Mule subdivision. Among other comments, the letter stated that DOE did not intend to install
nor maintain an alternate water supply, as proposed by WNI, and questioned the concept that
private properties could be included in the long-term care boundary.

The Commission determined that WNI should make a good-faith effort to purchase the off site
properties, noting, however, that if this goal is not achievable, WNI would have to provide both
durable and enforceable institutional controls. As a result, WNI focused its efforts on acquiring
all of the properties in the Red Mule subdivision.

We received an update from WNI dated February 10, 2005. WNI has acquired all but one of
the off site properties in the Red Mule subdivision. In this submittal, WNI provided
documentation of its acquisition of properties, institutional controls, and WNI's good-faith but
unsuccessful efforts to acquire the one remaining property in the subdivision. This document
also contains WNI’s positions concerning reasonable assurance and DOE's comments on the
alternate water supply. Copies of WNI's forwarding letter and the summary letter prepared by
WNJ’s legal counsel are enclosed. Although we have not reached any conclusions regarding
the good faith effort, we don't plan to request any additional information from WNI on this topic.



R. Plieness -2-

An alternate water supply would still be required for Lot 1 if and when the site-derived
constituents threaten the existing supply. In this regard, WNI has modified its original proposal.
As discussed in Enclosure 2, WNI has agreed to provide a well and pipeline for domestic water
to the edge of Lot 1 from a location due east of Lot 1, which is located outside the proposed
long-term care area. The well and pipeline would be installed prior to license termination and
WNI would provide an appropriate amount for maintenance in the long-term care payment at
license termination. The well would be located on property currently owned by WNI and WNI
has stated that it will either transfer this additional land to DOE or provide an easement to DOE
to access the system.

We request your comments on WNVI’s revised proposal. In support of your review, WNI has
agreed to meet with you and your staff at your Grand Junction Office to discuss this proposal in
more detail. In addition, we can discuss this proposal at the Uranium Recovery Workshop to be
held in Denver, CO, during the week of May 23, 2005.

If you have any questions concerning this request, please contact Mr. Robert Nelson of my staff
at (301) 415-7298. Alternately, you can reach him by e-mail at ran@nrc.gov.

In accordance with 10 CFR 2.390 of the NRC’s “Rules of Practice,” a copy of this letter will be
available electronically for public inspection in the NRC Public Document Room or from the
Publicly Available Records (PARS) component of NRC's document system (ADAMS). ADAMS
is accessible from the NRC Web site at http://www.nrc.gov/INRC/ADAMS/index.html (the
Public Electronic Reading Room).

Sincerely,
IRAJ

Gary S. Janosko, Chief

Fuel Cycle Facilities Branch
Division of Fuel Cycle Safety
and Safeguards

Office of Nuclear Material Safety
and Safeguards

Enclosures:
1. WNI Letter dated February 10, 2005
2. H. Shaver Letter dated February 9, 2005

cc: L. Corte, WNI
H. Shaver, Esq.
C. Pugsley, Esq.
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] WESTERN NUCLEAR, INC.

2801 YOUNGFIELD, SUITE 340, GOLDEN, COLORADO 80401
TELEPHONE (303) 274-1767 FAX (303) 274-1762

February 10, 2005

Mr. Gary S Janosko, Chief . ' Tt
" Fuel Cycle Facilities Branch | T
Division of Fuel Cycle Safety and Safeguards ] : . .
‘Office of Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards = . ° e '
United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission - ‘ :
Washmgton D.C. 20555 0001

Dém‘Mr Janosko: . .o,

The'attached memorandum presents the current fand-ownership status of the “Red Mule” '
property within the proposed long-term care boundary for the Split Rock Uranium Mill
Tailings" facxllty Specifically, details ere provided regarding the recently purchased .-
. properties.in the “Red Mule” area southeast of the tallmgs impoundment. In addition, &
summary is provided of the actions that were taken i an attempt to, acqmre the one
remaining parcel of land within the proposed long-term control boundary that is currently

- not controlled by Western Nuclear. '

As you can see from the documentation, Westem Nuclenr has made a good feith effort to
acquire the one remaining property. As the documentation shows, the landowner was
made several different offers that covered the range from & life estate to outright purchase

of the property. Each of these opnons was well in excess of the value of the property as
determined by an independent appraiser and as determined by the price paid to other
landowncrs ‘with similar properties. - .

We understand from’ your staff: that thc issue of long-term ‘control of the “Red Mul
property is the only remaining issue prior 1o issuance of alternative concentrations limits -
for the site. We believe that for the following reasons, the current proposals gre adequate
to provide for protection of human health and the environment: -

¢ Western Nuclear owns the property or the rights to prohibit use of
" groundwater for domestic purposes for 3465 acres out of the 3470-acre
proposed long-tcrm control area. -
¢ "The remaining 5 acres that are not owned or controlled by W&ctern )
_ Nuclear will not be adversely impacted by site-derived groundwater for at
least 500 years and it is probable that it would never be impacted.
¢ ". As detailed in the attached letter from Harley W. Shaver, Esqg., all of the
property within the predicted 1000-year plume has been acquired to the
" extent reasonably achievable. It should also be noted that all property

_ SEUESSED



Mr. Gary S. Janosko
February 10,2005 -

Page Two

within the 200-year predxcted plume has been acquired. Western Nuclear
concludes that this is consistent with 10 CFR 40 Appendix A Criterion 6
which requires controls to “be effective for 1,000 years, to the extent
reasonably achievable, and, in any case for at least 200 years”. .

Western Nuclear has made a good faith effort to acquire the remaining
private property. The offers for the property were well in excess of the

appraised value of the property and of that paid to other landowncrs for
similar property.

.Westem Nuclear has proposed a groundwater momtonng scheme end &

. fund that would allow the long-term custodian to install an alterate water

supply if and when'it would become necessary in the future,

"Western Nuclear would be willing to install the alternative system bcfore.

site transfer if that is desn'cd by the long-term custodian and approved by
the NRC.

“"Western Nuclear would be willing to increase the long-term surveillance

. fund by the appraised-value of the property, which would allow the

governmental custodian to purchase the property if the property becomes :
available for purchase in the future or if the governmental agency chooses -

" to condemn the property.

10 CFR 40 Appendix A states that “For licensees issued before November
8, 1981, the Commission ray take into account the status of the
ownership of such land, and interest therein, and the ability of a licensee -
to transfer title and custody thereof to the United States or a State”.

We therefore request that the alternative concentration limits proposed in the October
1999 Site Closure Plan be adopted for the site and that the license be amended to reflect. -
the. new groundwater standards. The license should also be amended to eliminate the .
requirements.for the groundwater correctlve achon program )

We ook forward to your prompt attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

L.,

Lawrence J. Corte - h"l (,M

President

: Ce: Lawrence]. Corte
Anthony J. Thompson .
Joseph I Holomch
,RobertNelson

- ‘Maria Schwartz

P:03-347\Letters\Janosko '



~ HarLey W, SHAVER
,!mn:cy at Law

300 SOUTH GAYLORDSTREET |
DENVER, COLORADO 80209 -
(303) 757-7500 » CELL (303) 478-3839

February 9,2005

- Mr. Gary S. Janosko, Chief
Fuel Cycle Facilmes Branch T
Division of Fuel Cy¢le Safety and Safeguards . ) ‘ :
" Office of Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards © - .~ . :
United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission S
Washington D. C. 20555-0001

Deaer Janosko . o - .. ) ' '

This letter is to inform you of thc status of Western Nuclear, Inc.’s (WNI’s) cfforts to -
acquire certain propcrnes ‘(lots) in the so-called Red Mule subdivision adjacent to WNI's -
former Split Rock uranium milling facxhty and to request final approval of WNI's
apphcahon for alternate concentration limits (ACLs) at the site leading to final license
* termination. As will be discussed below, WNI has fully complied with the Commission’s
directive that a “good faith” effort be exercised to acquite each of the spécific Red Mule
properties in fee title or with appropnatc institutional controls to ensure that pubhc health
and safety is adequately protected in accordance with 10 CFR Part 40, Appendix A
criteria for long-term surveillance and control. Therefore, based on WNTI's actions to date

regarding these properties, WNI respectfully requests that NRC Staff approve its ACL
apphcatlon and its final site closure plan

In accordance with the Commlsswn s directivc, as stated above, Western Nuclear,
Inc. (WNT) has exercised a “‘good faith” effort to acquire all of the specific Red Mule lots
and-adjoining parcels which are projected to be within or near the long-term care
boundary. - WNI has acquired, in fee, eight of nine lots in the Red Mule Acres
Subdivision, and three adjoining parcels to the East for & total of eleven (11) out of
twelve (12) land parcels resulting in a total cost of $436,425.00, plus the deeding of 79
acres. : _

However, WNI's negotiations to acquire Lot 1 in the Red Mule Subdivision from
P esa—— have been unsuccessful. The last correspondence of January
7, 2005, from the GEEXECES counse] demands a compensation package which totals in
excess of $600,000, an amount which far exceeds what can be termed a reasonable
compensation package considering that the acquisition costs of the 11 other parcels
combined were less than the EX=2EES most recent proposal.

In support of WNI’s “good faith” effort and its demonstration that acquisition of the

Siawcas property is not econoxmcally feasible, the following documents are
transmitted:

s



A. A summary of the acquisition costs of the Red Mule parcels.

B. Individual appraisals for all of the parcels by Keith F. Kasselder, a Wyommg
General Certified Appraiser. The individual appraisals contain pictures of the
subject properties, pxcturcs of comparable properties, relevant information on the
properties utilized in the appraisal and the quahﬁcahons of the appralscr There is
also a cover letter of October 31,2001 from the appraiser summarizing an
estimated value for the subject properties.

C. ARed Mule Acres Subdivision Ownership list of owners as of the appraisal date.
D. A Subdivision Plat map for Red Mule and a map of adjoining properties. Co

E. A printout from the Fremont County Assessor’s Office on the Market Value and
. Assessed Value for Lot 1, Owned by the (twamlos Trustees.

F. Corrcspondencc from eI &9 counsel, of April 12 and

. July 23, 2004 and January 7, 2005 scttlng forthm demands for the sale’
of Lot 1 to WNI.

. .G. Correspondence ﬁ'om'Paul chkey tom dated June 3 and '
November 24, 2004 and February 3, 2005 in response to NN demands.
" " and setting forth altematwe offers from WNI. .

* H. Copies of deeds for the 11 acquxred properties together with contracts and/or txtle )
policies and/or closing statements setting forth the acquisition costs.

| Property Acquisition Descriptions and Comparisons to§ Prope
Negotiations’ .

" ‘The following Section provides a brief discussion of the properties acquired by
WNI as a result of its “‘good faith” effort and a comparison between such properties and
the {ezepes® property. Initially, as can be observed from the attached appraiser’s -
summary, the estimated value of the (G parcel was $37,000. Lot 2, which adjoins
Smmaray to the North, and owned by S, was valued at $40,000. Lot 4, the
e, ;,roperty, was valued at $25,000. Lot 6, the $5553 property, was valued at $32,500.
Finally, the 2288 property, consisting of 40 acres immediately to the east of the Red
Mule subdivision, was valued at $32,000. These properties will be discussed, as they
were all owner-occupied parcels and closest in value to the PIRIEERSEN parcel.

! Ascanbe observcd from the appraxser § summary, the estimated value of thcm parcel
was $37,000. Lot 2, which adjoins (=== to the North, and owned by == was valued
at $40,000. Lot 4, the €883 property, was valued at $25,000. Lot 6, the §iEEI¥ property, was

valued at $32,500. And the Coees property, consisting of 40 acres immediately to the east of Red
Mule was valued at $32,000. These properties are discussed as they were all owner-occupied
parcels and closest in value to thc (E=5=58 parcel.



SRR property had 2 new, much larger honre put on the property between
the date of the appralsal and the date of WNT's acquisition, as the original home was
destroyed by fire in 2002. Thus, the property was more valuabie in 2004 than in 2001,
The $58) property was a new, larger home with a iew.machine and welding shop e
Jocated on 40 acres. At the time of the acquisition it was arguably the most valuable
home and site of 2ll the properties. WNI acquired the B2 property by granting them *

* 79 acres in exchange for the 40 acres and a cash payment of $87,775. The SR may
remove their house but the shop is not moveable. The iamEER were offered 20 acres
in exchange for their 4.7 acres plus $175,000 cash and they could move or otherwise sell,
their improvements. . :

The €83 property (Lot 4) became run down, asit was unoccupied since 1999
the entire time between the appraisal date and the acqmsxtxon date. Thus, them .
property was less valuable, The S property was valued by the appraiser at $25,000
in October, 2001. WNI acqmred the €3 property in 2004 for $10,000 from thé -
Conservator of the (EZERIEER Estate, after court approval, m had become -
institutionalized and supponed by the State and the home had been vacant for some time
and was in disrepair.

‘ .

The m prOpcrty (Lot 2) was acquired for $135,000, and the m may
retain and move any improvements. The SiEaaan0 were not given any land in addition to
the cash payment. This property value was estimated by the appraiser to be $3, 000 higher
than the (o, nroperty ($40,000 vs..$37,000). The G====== were offered
$175,000 for a similar arrangement where they could move or sell the existing

improvements, PLUS the B=2255a would receive a 20 acre parcel overlooking the
nver in exchange for their 4.7 acre parcel

_The ==l property (Lot 6) was valued at $32,500 by the appraiser. WNI acquired
Lot 6 for $46,000. In comparison, WNI offered the m $195,000 for an outnght
purchase.

. ‘WNI, via letter dated November 24, 2004, made final proposals to the CSESRIN
after many months of negotiations. The m were offered four (4) distinct

proposals ranging from an offer for an outright purchase for a cash payment of $195,000

to a sale of the subsurface for $50,000 with an agreement to abandon their present well in

exchange for a new well to be provided by WNI at no cost. They also were offered the
alternative of 20 acres of their choosing plus $175,000 and the right to move or seli the

" existing improvements. Finally, the optwn of a sale to WNI with the retention of a life -

estate was also oﬁ'ered

The s offer to WNI for the sale of Lot 1 was initially $795,000 (ﬁ

ESEERER |etter of April 12,2004). Later, the \5E28 nroposed that WNI should
build them a new house on 20 acres of their choice and if they were satisfied, then they

would go to closing. However if they were not satisfied, WNI would be forced to keep



the house and the property with no compensation for the newly constructed house (E=253
Saamaea letter of July 23, 2004). The €EGEEESE final response to WNI’s above-

- listed proposals was a proposal for 2 $600,000 compensation package, which would
result in the construction of 2 new house on 20 acres overlooking the Sweetwater Rtver

.WNI’s offers to accommodate the E¥ekEzg were in excess of the amounts
which WNI spent acquiring similar property in the Red Mule subdivisions. Even if WNI
could approach meeting the demands of the SERERRINR, it would be grossly unfair to the
other property owners who negotiated and sold their properties in good faith. Thus, it is
WNI s position that, for a property appraised at $37,000 and assessed with a fair market
vaJue of $20,000 by the Fremont County Assessor (Wyoming Statutes require an
assessment based on actual fair market value), the offers presented to the RS dre

more than reasonable. This is cspcclally true in view of the'acquisition prices agreed to
by their nei ghbors

As can be obscrvcd from the attached documents, WNI acquired property from
owners who resided in Wisconsin, Ohio, Nevada, and Montana, as well as from the estate
of an mcompetent person. The acquisition of the 11 parcels was a time-consuming,”
expensive process with individual “good faith” negotiations with each of the owners.

The last property owners to sell to WNI routmcly asked for higher and higher prices,as .
they percewed an advantage of being “last in line” to the acquisition effort of WNI. The -
IGEEESER however, have abused WNI's “‘good faith” effort to acquire their property.in
accordance with the Commission's directive and presented acquisition proposals that are
unreasonable and grossly disproportionate to the actual value of their property. '
Moreover, there is no reason that the fE=asmma cannot remain the owners of Lot
1 and continue to reside there. As will be discussed below, WNI's revised groundwater .
model as accepted by NRC staff demonstrates that the identified plume from the site is
not expected to lmpact the Red Mulc subdivision for over 500 years, if at all. Further, .
‘given the conservative nature of the transport modeling and the fact that the CEREES
" property is less than a five acre parcel on the very southerly edge of the predicted 1,000-
" year p]umc, thereisa hlgh probability that the plume would never reach the property.

With respect to another poténtial issue, since DOE has expressed some reluctance

10 being put in the position of having to install an alternate water supply for Red Mule
residents, should it ever become necessary, as proposcd in WNI's October 1999 site..
closure plan, WNI would now propose a modification to that submittal. If approved by’
the NRC, WNI would undertake to provide & well and p:pclmc for domestic water to the
-edge of Lot 1 from a location' due east of Lot 1, which is located outside the proposed”
long-term care area and where the water quality is and will be of better quality than that
cmrently used by theGtsmerasm The proposed well and pipeline would be installed
prior to license termination and site transfer to the long-term custodian, so the long-term
custodian would not have a future obligation to do so. Easements would be provided and
&n appropriate amount for maintenance would be added to the long-term care payment at
license termination. .



Although the GEEEERE property likely will not be impacted by the plume from
the site for more than 500 years, if ever, the proposed.instaliation of an alternate water
supply for domestic use prior to license termination would alleviate any concems
regarding future implementation and would always give the owner of Lot 1 (the
GSIXZXRD or other property owners) the comfort of havmg access to background quality
drinking water

II. The Atomic Energy Act and NRC Regulations Support WNDI’s “Good Faith» -
' Effort

Based on the discussion above, WNI asserts that it.é good faith’ veffort to acqmre .
the Red Mule subdivision properties should be sufficient to Justlfy final approval of
WNI’s ACL application leading to license termination. Per its proposed final site closure
plan, WNI has proposed to extend its final site closure boundary to include various
properties in the Red Mule subdivision so that, to the extent hecessary, the plume of  +
11¢.(2) byproduct material identifiéd by WNI may be safely contained and may not
impact any of the Red Mule subdivision properties during the NRC-mandated closure
period of 200 years and, to the extent practicable, 1,000 years. Se¢ 10 CFR Part 40,
Appendix A, Criterion 6. In light of this proposal, as stated above, the Commission

- directed WNI fo exercise a “good faith” effort to dcquire each of the specific Red Mule

. subdivision propertiesin fee title or with appropnate mstxtutlona! controls that would
guarantee that the identified plume would not adversely impact public health and safety
post-closure.. As described above, WNT has successfully obtained fee title to each of the
Red Mule properties within or adjacent to the proposed long-term care boundary, with the
exception of the %pmperty "

With respect to the CS=mmemn property, WNI asserts-that it has exercised a “good

faith” effort to acquire this property. WNI has engaged in negotiations with the

for more than a year, including the presentation of offers to purchase their °
property for amounts in excess of its market value through any one of four (4) distinet.
purchase arrangements allowing WNI to obtain either fee title or appropriate institutional
controls running with the Saazisim® property. However, despite this “good faith™ effort,
as described dbove, the s, have declined to accept any of WNI's reasonable
offers to purchase fee title or appropriate institutiondl controls and have persisted i in
requesting that WNI pay them a purchase price well in excess of the value of their
property, plus additional-forms of compensation. WNI asserts that the EnRa=
unwillingness to accept one of WNI's multiple reasonable offers or to propose &
reasonable counteroffer has resulted in conditions that will make WNI unable to obtain
cither fee title to or appropriate xnshtuhonal controls running with the {Elnanr

property.

Thus, as a result ofthese conditions and based on relevant statutory and
regulatory provisions for sites containing 11e. (2) byproduct material, WNI asserts that its
“good faith” effort, as described above, to acquire fee title to or appropriate institutional
) controls in the a0 property is sufficlent to satisfy the Commission’s directive




.

regardmg a “good faith” effort to acquire the Red Mule propertnes and to justify final
approval of WNI's ACL apphcatlon leading to license termination.

. The Atomic Energy Act of 1954 (AEA), as amended by the Uranium Mill
Taxlmgs Radiation Control Act of 1978 (UMTRCA), provides NRC with
Congrcssronally—mandated requirements for the closure and long-term surveillance and
monitoring of sites containing 11e.(2) byproduct material. As a general proposmon, the
Commission retains full authonty to promulgate regulanons to guarantee that, prior to the
termination of an NRC license issued for the possession of 11e.(2) byproduct material,

. “ﬂre licensee will comply with decontamination, decommissioning, and reclamation,
standards prescn'bed by the Commission for sites...at which such byproduct material is
deposited, and” that “ownership of any byproduct material, as defined in section 11e.(2),
whrch resulted from such licensed activity shall be transferred to...the United States
or...in the State in which such activity occurred... »' Pursuant to Section 83 of the AEA,
as amended, thie Commission is required to promulgate regulatrons that guarantee the
transfer of such byproduct material and the land used for its disposal-to elther the United
States or the State in which the site resrdcs

S With respect to the rcqmrements for the transfer of title to such lands containing |
11e.(2) byproduct material for NRC licenses such as that possessed by WNI, the
Commission shall evaluate, inter alia,” “the status of the ownership of such land and
interests therein and the abrhty of the licensee to transfer title a.nd custody thereof to the
Umtcd States or a State.™

' Pursuant to the Commission's regulations for facilities with 1 le.(Z) byproduct
material, licensees are requrred to adhere to its “technical, financial, ownership, and long-
term site surveillance criteria relatmg to the siting, operation, decontamination,
decommissioning, and reclamation” of facilities with 11e.(2) byproduct material. 3
However, these requirements provide licensees with a degree of “flexibility” to satisfy.

_the Commission’s site closure criteria by proposing alternatives to such requirements.
According to these requirements, “[a}ll site specific licensing decisions based

- orl...alternatives proposed by licensees or applicants will take into account the risk to the
public health and safety and the environment with due consideration to the economxc
costs involved and any other factors the Commission determines to be appropriate.”®
This premise is consistent with thc Commission’s acceptance of the “as low as
rcasonably achievable” (ALARA) prmcxple which allows licensees to examine the
economlc costs of 2 given action in comparison with the potential health and safety

142 U.S.C. § 2113 (2)(1-2).
242 UsS.C. § 21 13(L)(1)(A)(i-ii).
" 3 The provisions of 42 U.S.C. § 2113(b)(4) apply only to licensees whose licenses were in effect
on November &, 1981. WNI's NRC’s license was in efiect at that time.

442U.8.C. § 2113(b)(4). .
"3 10 CFR Part 40, Appendix A, Preamble.

°Id (cmiphasis added).”

1 The terms “reasonably achicvable® and “pmcncable are to be used mtcrchnngeab]y See 10 CFR Part 40,
Appendix A, Preamble (Definitions).



benefits that may be derived therefrom prior to determining whether such action is
warranted. Indeed, the Preamble to 10 CFR Part 40, Appendix A states that, “[d]ecisions
involving these terms [‘pracucab]e .and reasonably achievable’] will take into
account...the economics of improvements in relation to benefits to the public health and -
safety....”” Thus; it appears that the relevant statutory and regulatory authority grants the
Comxmssmn latitude when evaluating a proposed site closure plan which would result in
the termination of an 11e.(2) byproduct material license to consider reasonably
achievable, practicable alternatives, even if the licensee does not possess fee title to all
"lands used for the disposal of such byproduct material.

Based on the language of the AEA, as amendéd and the Commission’s
implementing regulations’in 10 CFR Part 40, Appendlx A, WNI asserts that it has
satisfied the Commission’s directive regarding acquisition of the Red Mule propcrtles
Initially, as stated above, WNI has acquired each of the Red Mule properties in fee title
with the exception of theﬁ property. WNI also has presented numerous .
reasonable proposals to the (GEREESES in an attempt to acquire either fee title to or

: appropnate institutional controls running with their property. Taking into account the -
economic costs associated with their final proposal (m excess of $600,000), the
acquisition of the ESSEE property would result in WNI paying compensation well in

excess of the value of thexr property, thus making the acqulsmon of such property
. unreasonable..

Further, the potentlal health and safety benefits that may be derived from such an
acquisition are minimal for the following reasons. First, should the o remain on
their property after license termination, WNI's revised groundwater model, which has
been accepted by NRC Staff, dcmonstrates that the identified plume will not reach the
m;p property for at least 500 years. In addition, WNI proposes to provide the
) with access to an alternate water supply, which likely will provide them with
better water qualxty than their current ' water supply. This elternate water supply can be
implemented prior to transfer of title to the Split Rock site to the long-term custodian so
that the installation of such water supply need not be addressed by the long-term
custodian. Moreover, as described in WNI’s site closure plan, the Cmcasuis Will have
the benefit ofa Commission-approved groundwater monitoring program that will prov:dc
. the long-term custodian with ample notice of 2 potential impact to groundwater in the
Red Mule subdivision prior to exposure of the \aamasas to such groundwater. While
the United States Department of Energy (DOE) previously expressed concern over the-
presence of the Red Mule properties within the final site boundary, WNT has acted to
minimize the potential impacts of such propcrhes and, indeed, has minimized such
properties to under five (5) acres of land in the outermost section of Red Mule (i.e., the
property furthest from the groundwater plume).. Thus, since the acquisition of the
G=rammm property, desp1tc WNI’s “good faith” effort, as described above, is not
economically feasible and since WNI has proposed additional measures (i.e., alternate
water supply, groundwater monitoring, and mxmmxzatmn of property inside ﬁnal site
boundary) to mmgatc potential exposure to the EEEEEEAYS op their property, WNI asserts
that the provisions of thé AEA, as amended, and the Commission’s regulations for
uranium mill tailings facilities support the approval of WNI's “good faith” effort to
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acquire the Red Mule properties, in accordance with the ALARA principle. WNI hereby
requests that final review of WNI’s ACL application be completed and that the
Commission proceed to approve all aspects of WNI's final site closure plan,

' :VCUWIY};ours,. ' ' SR r S

. *Harley W. Shaver . Co

Cc:  LawrenceJ. Corte
" Anthony J. Thompson
Joséph Holonich ‘
Robert Nélson
" "Maria Schwartz



